the resolution passed at its meeting, the Board of Directors has appointed Mr. Sunil Kothari as 
Whole time Director of the Company for a period of 5 (Five) years w.e.f. 29th July, 2024, subject to 
approval of the members in General Meeting, upon following terms and conditions: 

A remuneration upto Rs. 24,00,000 p.a. (Rupees Twenty Four lakh per annum) including all the 
perquisites and benefits if any, paid to Mr. Sunil Kothari , except the perquisites falling outside the 
purview of the ceiling limit of remuneration as per applicable provisions of Schedule V of the Act, 
be allowed to Mr.